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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on Final approval of Twin Acres Subdivision consisting of 2 lots in 

addition to consideration and action on a request for an Alternative Access Exception to 
access the rear-most lot by a private access easement.  

      Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, October 20th 2021 
Approximate Address: 4820 W 1600 S, Ogden, UT 84401 
Project Area: 2.47 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural (A-1) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 15-056-0051  
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R2W, Section 20 SW 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Agricultural South: Agricultural 
East: Residential/Agricultural West:  Agricultural 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: RG 

Applicable Land Use Codes 

 Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones A-1) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 29 (Flag lot access strip, private right-

of-way, and access easement standards) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 31 (Access to a lot/parcel using a 

private right-of-way or access easement) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant is requesting final approval of Twin Acres Subdivision consisting of two residential lots (See Exhibit A). This 
subdivision is proposed as a connectivity-incentivized subdivision with lot areas ranging from 0.79 acres to 1.127 acres. As 
part of the connectivity incentive, staff requested that a half-width right-of-way be dedicated to extend a future 4825 West 
Street northwards to facilitate access to undeveloped land to the north and west. This half-width ROW will serve as a private 
access for the rearmost lot of the subdivision until such a time as the surrounding area is developed and the other half of the 
road is dedicated. Additionally, the applicant will need to enter into a deferral agreement for the proportionate cost of 
installing future roadway improvements within the half-width ROW. 

The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision requirements 
as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and 
conformance with LUC.  

Alternative Access Exception Analysis 

The alternative access option was created as a means for landowners to provide access over, and across areas that restrict 
the construction of a standard County 66-foot right-of-way. Alternative access applications may be approved as long as the 
design standards can be implemented during the subdivision process, and the application meets the criteria in LUC §108-7-
31(1)(c) which states: 

 Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such 
 lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a 
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 private right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, 
 topographic, or property boundary conditions. 

Given the parcel’s location and surrounding parcel configurations, the applicant believes there to be “substantial evidence” 
that it would be impractical to extend a pubic road to serve this future subdivision. 

Section 108-7-31 of the Land Use Code outlines the following condition that must be met as part of alternative access 
approval: 

 The landowner of record or authorized representative shall agree to pay a proportionate amount of the costs 
 associated with developing a street if, at any time in the future, the county deems it necessary to have the 
 landowner replace the private right-of-way/easement with a street that would serve as a required access to 
 additional lots. The agreement shall be in the form considered appropriate and acceptable to the office of the 
 Weber County Recorder and shall recite and explain all matters of fact, including a lot/parcel boundary description, 
 which are necessary to make the agreement intelligible and show its successive nature. 

The access easement must meet the design, safety, and parcel/lot standards outlined LUC §108-7-29(a) (b), and (c) prior to 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy on any home that will gain access from the access easement. 

Subdivision Analysis 

General Plan:  The proposal conforms to the West Central Weber County General Plan by maintaining the existing density 
provided by the current zoning. 

Zoning:  The subject property is located in the A-1 Zone. Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in the A-1 Zone.  

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  LUC § 104-2 (A-1 Zone) requires a minimum lot area of 40,000 sq. ft. for 
a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150 feet.   

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance 
in the LUC § 106, and the A-1 zone standards found in LUC § 104-2. With exception to Lot 1, the proposed subdivision 
utilizes traditional subdivision requirements to create 40,000 sq. ft. lots as required in A-1 zone. County staff have agreed 
to allow Lot 1, consisting of 0.79 acres (34,412 sq. ft.), to be substandard to the 40,000 sq. ft. lot minimum in order to 
incentivize the half-width ROW dedication of 4825 West Street. Newly adopted language in the subdivision ordinance 
(Sec. 106-2-4.30) allows for lots in the A-1 zone to be reduced by up to 50% of the zone’s minimum lot size in order to 
allow desired connectivity to occur. At the request of County Planning staff, the applicant has agreed to dedicate the 
half-width ROW of 4825 West Street at the time of subdivision, with an improvement deferral agreement, thereby 
allowing the applicant to utilize the Flexible Lot Standards of Sec. 106-2-4.30. 

Culinary water and Secondary Water: The applicant has received a preliminary water will-serve letter from Taylor West Weber 
Water District for culinary and secondary water services for 2 lots (see Exhibit B). This letter allows the two lots to use their 
water for secondary purposes until pressurized secondary water is made available to the area. As a condition of water 
approval through Taylor West Weber Water District, the owner will need to transfer 1 share of Hooper Irrigation or Wilson 
Irrigation water into the Taylor West Weber Water System to be held until pressurized water is available.  

Sanitary Sewage Disposal: Each of the 2 lots in the proposed subdivision will be served by on-site waste water systems (septic). 
The Weber-Morgan Health Department have issued a Septic Feasibility Letter detailing the feasibility of on-site water disposal 
systems (see Exhibit C). 

Wellhead Protection Zones: The subject property is partially with Zone 4 area of an adjacent wellhead protection area. Zone 
4 areas restrict heavy uses such as hazardous wate disposal or landfills. 

Review Agencies: To-date, Planning, Engineering, Fire, Surveying, and the Weber-Morgan Health Department have reviewed 
this project. All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to the final subdivision plat being 
recorded with the Weber County Recorder’s Office. 

Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to the parent parcel. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends final approval of Twin Acres Subdivision consisting of 2 lots, together with the associated Alternative Access 
Exception. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements, and the following conditions: 
 

1. A deferral agreement for curb, gutter, sidewalks, and asphalt for the project’s frontages along the existing 1600 
South and future 4825 West Streets to be executed and recorded simultaneously with the final plat. 
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2. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded simultaneously with the 
final plat. 

3. An unconditional final approval letter from Taylor West Weber Water District is required prior to the recording of 
the final plat. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
 

1.  The proposed subdivision conforms to the West Central Weber County General Plan 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances  

 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Twin Acres Subdivision and the associated Alternative Access Exception is hereby granted 
based upon its compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable 
review agencies and the conditions of approval listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval: _______________________________  

 
____________________________________ 
Weber County Planning Director 

 

Exhibits 

A. Proposed Final Plat 
B. Culinary and Secondary Water Will-Serve Letter 
C. Septic Feasibility letter 
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Exhibit B – Culinary and Secondary Water Will-Serve Letter 
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Exhibit C – Septic Feasibility Letter 

 


